
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD ~

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS CLt~ic~

CIRCLEC,INC., ) JAN 262004

Petitioner, )

v. ) PCBO4- ~
) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on January26, 2004,filed with the Clerk of theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoardofthe StateofIllinois an original, executedcopy ofan Appearanceand
Petitionfor ReviewofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecision.

Dated: January26, 2004

Respectthhlysubmitted,

Circle C, Inc.

By: ______________

Oneof Its Att~rneys
CarolynS.Hesse
Barnes & Thornburg
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313
200080v1

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 III. Adm. Code 101.202]



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, on oathstatethat I have servedthe attachedAppearanceand Petition for Reviewof
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency Decisionby placing a copy in an envelopeaddressed
to:

JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

from OneNorth WackerDrive, Suite 4400, Chicago,Illinois, beforethe hourof 5:00 p.m., on
this 26th DayofJanuary,2004.

CarolynS. He~e

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code 101.202]
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RECEIVED
CLERKS OFFICE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS N 2

STATE OF II..UNOJ$
CIRCLEC, INC., ) Poflution ControlBoard

)
Petitioner, )

)
v. ) PCBO4-___

) (USTAppeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) -

PROTECTIONAGENCY, )
)

Respondent. )

APPEARANCE

NOW COMES the undersigned,Carolyn S. Hesse,and enters~an appearancefor the

Petitioner,Circle C, Inc., in theabovecaptionedmatter.

Dated: January26, 2004

Respectfullysubmitted,

Circle C, Inc.

By: ~-)~HuL~~
Oii~eof Its Ati~rneys

CarolynS. Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& Thornburg
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313

~2OOO78vl

[This filing submittedon recycledpaperasdefinedin 35 III. Adm. Code101.202]



F~CE~VEDCLERKS OFFICE

BEFORETHE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD JAN 26200k
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

STATE OF ILLINOIS
CIRCLE C, INC., pollutionControlBoard

)
Petitioner, )

V. ) PCBO4-___

) (UST Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

VERIFIED PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
• PROTECTION AGENCY DECISIONS

Circle C., Inc., by its attorney,CarolynS. HesseofBarnes& Thornburg,pursuantto the

Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/1 et. seq. (the “Act”) and 35 Illinois

Administrative CodeSection 105.400et. seq.,herebyappealscertain decisionsby the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(the “Agency”).

1. Circle C, Inc. (“Circle C”), is the ownerof propertylocatedat 910 South

• StateStreet,Jerseyville,JerseyCounty, Illinois. The sitewas a gasoline

service station that had undergroundstorage tanks (UST’s) on the

property,which storedgasolineanddieselfuel.

2. LUST Incident Number 20020754 was obtained following a site

investigation. The site hasalso beenassignedLPC #0830255054-Jersey

County.

3. On March 6, 2003, the Agency received Circle C’s request for

reimbursementof costsfrom theIllinois UndergroundStorageTankFund.

On April 23, 2003, the Agencyissueda letter statingthat the application

[This filing submittedon recycledpaperasdefinedin 35 III. Adm. Code101.202]



for payment was incomplete. Circle C subsequentlyprovided the

additionalinformationrequested.

4. OnAugust20, 2003,the AgencyreceivedCircle C’s completeapplication

for paymentof the claim in the amountof $111,213.32(the “Request”).

• The application for payment covers the period from May 1, 2002 to

October31, 2002.

5. The Agency denied certain costs in the Request in a letter dated

December24, 2003 (the “Letter”), a copy of which is attachedheretoas

Exhibit A.

6. On December26, 2003, Petitionerreceivedthe Letter from which this

appealis beingtaken. Thus, this appealis timely filed.

7. The sitewas determinedto havea leaking undergroundstoragetank site

and,therefore,is eligible for reimbursementunderthe UST Fundin 2002.

The • remediation of the leaking underground storage tank and

reimbursementpaymentsarecoveredunder35 Ill. Admin. CodePart732.

Count I
Approval By Operation ofLaw

8. Petitionerrepeatsandreallegesthe allegationsof paragraph1 through7 as

if fully setforth herein.

9. Paragraph35 111. Admin. Code732.602(e)providesin partasfollows:

Following areview[of an applicationfor payment],
the Agency shall have the authority to approve,
deny or require modification of applicationsfor
payment or portions thereof. The Agency shall
notify the owneror operatorin writing of its final
actionon any suchapplicationfor payment. Except
asprovidedin Subsection(f) of this Section, if the

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 Ill. Mm. Code101.202]
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Agency fails to notify the owner or operatorof its
• final action on an application for paymentwithin

120 daysafterthe receiptof a completeapplication
for payment,the owneror operatormay deemthe
application for paymentapprovedby operation of
law.

10. BetweenAugust 20, 2003, whenthe Agency receivedthe requestand

December24, 2003, the date of the Letter, thereare 126 days. See

Exhibit A.

11. The exceptionprovided in 35 Ill. Admin. Code 732.602 subsection(f)

doesnot apply. This exceptionallows a time extensionfor an Agency

decisionif theowneror operatorwaivestheright to a final decisionwithin

120 daysafterthe submittal of a completeapplicationfor payment. The

owneroroperatordid not waive its right to a final decision. SeeAffidavit

of William T. Sinnott.

12. Circle C’s Requestis deemedapprovedby operationof law, and Circle C

is owedthefull amountoftheRequest,$111,213.32,minusany applicable

deductiblethatwasnotpreviouslysatisfied.

WHEREFORE,Circle C respectfully requeststhat the Board enter an order

requiringthe Agency to reimburseCircle C for the full amount of its reimbursement

request,minus theappropriatedeductible,andfor Circle C’s attorneys’feesand costsin

bringingthis appeal.

Count II

13. Petitioner,Circle C repeatsand reallegesthe allegationsof Paragraphs1

through7 asif fully set forth herein.

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 III. Adm. Code 101.202]
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14. AttachmentA to the Agency’sLetter denyingreimbursement,Exhibit A,

states:

Descriptionof Deductions

$47,786.32, deduction for early action activities
costswhich areunreasonableassubmitted,(Section
57.7(c)(4)(C)of the Act and 35 Ill. Admin. Code
732.606(u)).

15. The Letter provides no further explanationof the Agency’s reasonsor

basesfor denial that could aid petitioner in setting forth its groundsof

appealin this CountII.

16. TheLetterdoesnot provideany informationregardingwhy or evenwhich

costsor earlyactionactivitiestheAgencyconcludedwere unreasonable.

17. TheAgency’sdenial is a final decisionthat Petitionermust appealto the

Board in order to preserve and enforce the Petitioner’s right to

reimbursementundertheUST Fund.

18. Paragraph35 Ill. Admin. Code732.602(e)provides,in part,asfollows:

If theAgencydeniespaymentfor an applicationfor
payment or for a portion thereof or requires
modification, the written notification shall contain
thefollowing informationasapplicable:

1. An explanation of the specific type of
information,if any, that theAgencyneedsto

• completethefull review;

2. An explanationof theSectionsof theAct or
• regulations that may be violated if the

applicationfor paymentis approved;and

3. A statementof specific reasonswhy the
cited SectionsoftheAct or regulationsmay
be violated if the applicationfor paymentis
approved.

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 Iii. Adm. Code101.202]
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19. TheAgencyhasviolatedSubparagraph35 Ill. Admin. Code732.602(e)(l)

becausetheAgency’sletterdoesnot providean explanationofthe specific

typeof informationtheAgencyneedsto completeis review.

20. TheAgencyhasviolatedSubparagraph35 III. Admin. Code732.602(e)(3)

becausethe Agency’s letter does not contain a statementof specific

reasonswhy thecited SectionsoftheAct or regulationsmaybeviolatedif

the applicationfor paymentis approvednordoesthe letter evenidentify

which of the csts submitted for reimbursementwere considered

unreasonable.

- 21. Circle C’s Requestis deemedapprovedby operationof law becausethe

Agency did not comply with 35 Ill. Admin. Code 732.602(e)(l)and (3)

within 120 daysofreceivingacompleteapplicationfor reimbursement.

WHEREFORE,Circle C respectfullyrequeststhat theBoardenteranorder requiringthe

Agency to reimburseCircle C for the full amount of its reimbursementrequest,minus the

appropriatedeductible,andfor Circle C’s attorneys’feesand costsin bringingthis appeal.

Respectfullysubmitted,

Circle C, Inc.

• By: _______________

Oneof Its A rneys

CarolynS. Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& Thornburg
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313
200063v1
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VERIFICATION

Under penaltiesas provided by law pursuantto Section 1-109 of the Illinois Codeof Civil
Procedure,theundersignedcertifiesthat the statementsset forth in this instrumentaretrue and
correct,exceptasto mattersthereinstatedto be on informationandbeliefandasto suchmatters
theundersignedcertifiesasaforesaidthatheverily believesthesameto be true.

DATED: JA~ARY22, 2004

LAVER1~E CRTJLL

(This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35111.Adm. Code101.202]
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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

CIRCLE C, INC., )
)

Petitioner, • )
)

v. • ) PCB04-_____

• ) (USTAppeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL • )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
• Respondent. )

AFFIDAVIT OF WILLIAM T. SINNOTT

I, William T. Sinnott, being first duly sworn, do herebydeposeand stateon oath as

follows:

1. I amtheAssistantSecretaryandTreasurerof CW3M.

2. CW3M preparedtherequestfor reimbursementon behalfof Circle C that is the
subjectof the above-captionedappeal. CW3M alsoperformedwork coveredby

• therequestfor reimbursement.

3. I have personal knowledgeof the events.surroundingCircle C’s requestfor
• reimbursementfrom the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency for the
propertylocatedat 910 SouthStateStreet,Jerseyville,Illinois.

4. Therequestwas originally filed on March 6, 2003. The completedrequestwas
filed on or beforeAugust20, 2003.

5. At no time did CW3M waive the right to obtain a final decisionby the Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgencywithin 120 days.

Under penaltiesas provided by law pursuantto Section 1-109 of the Illinois Code of Civil
Procedure,theundersignedcertifies that the statementsset forth in this instrumentaretrue.and
correct,exceptas to mattersthereinstatedto be on informationandbeliefandasto suchmatters
theundersignedcertifiesasaforesaidthatheverily believesthesameto be true.

DATED: JA~ARY 22, 2004 __________________

WILLIA1~y1i SThNOTT

CHDSOI EHAIM 20
0

743v1 .



4. -

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD. ILLINOIS 62794-9276. 217-7823397
jAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH. Sutr~‘11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601 312-514-6026

ROD R. BLACOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 -

~EC24 2003 • DEC 2 6 2003

Circle C, Inc. .

Attention: LaverneCmli
PostOffice Box 571
Carlirxville, IL 62626

Re: LPC #0830255054-- JerseyCounty
JerseyvIlle/Circle“C” Corporation
910 SouthStateStreet
LUST IncidentNo. 20020754
LUST FISCAL FILE

DearMr. Crull:

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyhascompletedthereviewofyourapplicationfor
paymentfrom theUndergroundStorageTankFundfor the above-referencedLUST incident
pursuantto Section57.8(a)of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act), and35 Ill. Adm.
Code732, SubpartF. . This informationis datedMarch 4, 2003 andwasreceivedby theAgency
onMarch 6, 2003. Theapplicationfor paymentcoverstheperiodfrom May 1, 2002to
October31, 2002. Theamountrequestedis $111,213.32.

The deductibleamountto beassessedon this claim is $1 5,000,00,which is beingdeductedfrom
this payment. In additionto thedeductible,therearecostsfrom this claimthat arenot being
paid. Listed in AttachmentA arethecoststhat arenot beingpaidandthereasonsthesecostsare
notbeingpaid.

On August20, 2003,theAgencyreceivedyourcompleteapplicationfor paymentfor this claim.
As a resultof theAgency’sreviewofthis applicationfor payment,a voucherfor 548..427.00will
bepreparedfor submissionto theComptrOller’sOffice for paymentasfundshe~omeavailable
baseduponthe datetheAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentofthis application
for payment. Subsequentapplicationsfor paymentthat havebeeri/aresubmittedwill be
processedbaseduponthedatecompletesubsequentapplicationfor paymentrequestsare
receivedby theAgency. This constitutestheAgency’s final actionwith regardt~theabove
application(s)for payment.

An undergroundstoragetankowneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto theIlilnois
Pollution ControlBoard(Board)pursuantto Section57.8(i) andSection40 of theAct by filing a
petitionfor a hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceofthe final decision. However.

ROC~FOsD— 4302 NDrth M~,nStreet, Rockfcjrd, IL (,1 103 — 1~l3, ‘.~~‘.77(,() • ~ p,S,~ — 9511 \V, H~r~r.c,nSr., D~’~l’l,,in~,IL f.OOI( — (~
47

j .~“4.41flIr)
EL~IN—S95 South Srate. Elgin, IL b0121 — I8~7 60~.1131 • Pto~i’~—3413 N. Uni~er~iryst., Peoria. II. 61~I~— (‘~1)’t (.I1-~4(’)

BL,1F~L 01 LAND PE()R,A_ 7620 N. Univer,ity St., PEoria, IL ~i~14 — (3O~~9.3-5~1’2 • Co~it’~ir;~— 2125 Scjuth Fir,t Strt’et. (hilm
1

,,IigIl. IL 1,11121) — 1~1
SpRJ~.FI~L~— 4500 S. Sixth Street Rd.. Springfield. IL ~270b — I217~786.6892 Cc)u ~.sviIii. — ‘2009 M.~IlStreet, C~IIin~’ilI,~.IL (~4234— l(,1 8) •)4~,.,’1 EXHIBIT

MARuQ~— 2309W. M.rfr, St.. Suite 1 1g., Mark,,-,. IL 62959 — u,18,C19t.721)t)

P~,~~rr)r,’-.Rr”vr~~r~P..,’~,, ..



DEC 2. 6 ?00~

Page2

the35-dayperiodmay be extendedfor aperiodof timenot to exceed90 daysby writtennotice
from theowneroroperatorandtheIllinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If the
applicantwishesto receivea90-dayextension,awritten requestthatincludesastatementof the
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyofthis decision,mustbesentto the
Illinois EPAassoonaspossible.

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofan appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof illinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling ofanextension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division OfLegal Counsel
1021North GrandAvenueEast
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

[f you haveany questionsor require furtherassistance,pleasecontact SteveJonesof
Hernando Albarracin’ s staff at 217/782-6762.

Since y

Doug~E. Oakley,Manager
LUST ClaimsUnit
Planning& ReportingSection

- Bureauof Land

DEO:DT:jk\030 12 12.doc

Attachment

cc: CW3M
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DEC 2- f~20fl~
AttachmentA

TechnicalDeductions

Re: LPC #0830255054-- JerseyCounty -

J’erseyviUe/CircleC Inc.
910SouthStateStreet
LUST IncidentNo. 20020754
LUST FISCALFILE

Item# Descriptionof Deductions

1. $47,786.32,deductionfor earlyactionactivitiescostswhich areunreasonableas
submitted. (Section57.7(c)(4)(C)of theAct and 35 ill. Mm. Code732.606(u))

SJ\Lircle C 20020754EA costrev Nov 03.doc


